

No. 19-605

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

PHILIP JOHN MARTIN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and Chief
of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Division Chief

ORAMEL H.(O.H.) SKINNER
Solicitor General

JOSEPH T. MAZIARZ
Section Chief Counsel

LINLEY WILSON
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
Linley.Wilson@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Martin Acknowledges The Collision Here Of Competing Lines Of The Court’s Cases And Doctrines | 2 |
| II. Martin Acknowledges A Split, And His Efforts To Diminish It Fail..... | 3 |
| A. The Decision Here Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of The Eighth Circuit, The D.C. Court Of Appeals, And Four State High Courts | 4 |
| B. The Circuit Split That Martin Acknowledges Further Supports Review | 7 |
| C. Martin’s Other Arguments Suggest That The Conflict Is Even More Pronounced..... | 9 |
| III. The Question Presented Is Bound To Recur But May Not Come To The Court In This Ideal Posture..... | 10 |
| IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Its Approach Brings Practical Policy Consequences..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Cleary v. State</i> , 23 N.E.3d 664 (Ind. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018)..... | 6 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Justice of Bos. Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lemke v. Ryan</i> , 719 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>People v. Fields</i> , 914 P.2d 832 (Cal. 1996)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)..... | 2 |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)..... | 2, 12 |
| <i>Saulsberry v. Lee</i> , 937 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2019) | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Glasmann</i> , 349 P.3d 829 (Wash. 2015)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 905 P.2d 715 (N.M. 1995) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Terry v. Potter</i> , 111 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 1997) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Trono v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 521 (1905)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hetenyi v. Wilkins</i> , 348 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1965) | 9 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. Follette</i> , 462 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1972) | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> , 755 A.2d 402 (D.C. 2000)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006) | 7 |
